not be able to take actions, notwithstanding the provision of an indemnity or security of prefunding to it, in
breach of the terms of the Trust Deed or the Conditions and in circumstances where there is uncertainty or
dispute as to the applicable laws or regulations and, to the extent permitted by the agreements and the
applicable law, it will be for the Holders of the Securities to take such actions directly.

— 24 —

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Securities will be approximately US$495.5 million, after deducting
expenses (including, but not limited to, the underwriting commissions) relating to the issue. The net proceeds
will be used primarily for business development and acquisitions. From time to time we engage in
discussions with different parties on acquisition opportunities.

— 25 —

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Group’s consolidated capitalisation and short-term debt as of 30 June 2012
and as adjusted for the issue of the Securities. Except as disclosed below, there has been no material change
in the consolidated capitalisation of the Group since 30 June 2012.

As at 30 June 2012 (Unaudited)

Actual As adjusted

US$’000 US$’000

Short-term debt(1) ..... 157,015 157,015

Long-term debt(2) ..... 1,355,734 1,355,734

Shareholders’ funds

Shareholders’ funds(3) ..... 4,448,354 4,448,354

The Securities to be issued ..... — 500,000

Total shareholders’ funds ..... 4,448,354 4,948,354

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 5,804,088 6,304,088

Notes:

(1) Short term debt comprises short-term bank loans and bank overdrafts.

(2) Long term debt comprises long-term bank loans and long-term notes.

(3) Shareholders’ funds comprise ordinary shares, reserves and retained earnings, excluding non-controlling interests, as at 30 June

2012. The retained earnings are before deducting the interim dividend of US$161 million that was paid on 5 September 2012.

(4) Total capitalisation comprises long-term debt, the Securities and shareholders’ funds.

— 26 —

SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OTHER INFORMATION

The following table sets forth the summary consolidated financial and other information relating to the Group